

Public Law 95-551  
95th Congress

An Act

To amend title 10, United States Code, to modernize the permanent faculty structure at the United States Military Academy, and for other purposes.

Oct. 30, 1978  
[H.R. 13416]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 4331 of title 10, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

U.S. Military  
Academy, N.Y.  
Permanent  
faculty  
structure,  
modernization.

**“§ 4331. Establishment; Superintendent; faculty**

“(a) There is in the Department of the Army a United States Military Academy, at West Point, New York, in this chapter called the ‘Academy’, for the instruction and preparation for military service of selected persons called ‘cadets’. The organization of the Academy shall be prescribed by the Secretary of the Army.

“(b) There shall be at the Academy the following:

“(1) A Superintendent.

“(2) A Dean of the Academic Board, who is a permanent professor.

“(3) A Commandant of Cadets.

“(4) Twenty-two permanent professors.

“(5) A chaplain.

“(6) A director of admissions.”

SEC. 2. Sections 3075 (b) (2), 3204 (2), 3205 (a) (3), 3283 (a), 3296 (a), 3883, 3886, 4333 (c) and (d), 4334 (d), and 4336 (b) and (c) of title 10, United States Code, are each amended by striking out “registrar” each place it appears in such sections and inserting in lieu thereof “director of admissions”.

SEC. 3. (a) Section 4338 of title 10, United States Code, is repealed.

(b) (1) Section 207 of title 37, United States Code, is amended by striking out subsection (b) and redesignating subsections (c), (d), (e), and (f) as subsections (b), (c), (d), and (e), respectively.

(2) Section 424 of such title is amended by striking out subsection (b) and redesignating subsections (c), (d), (e), and (f) as subsections (b), (c), (d), and (e), respectively.

SEC. 4. (a) The section heading of section 4336 of title 10, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

**“§ 4336. Permanent professors; director of admissions”.**

(b) The table of sections at the beginning of chapter 403 of such title is amended—

(1) by striking out the item relating to section 4331 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

“4331. Establishment; Superintendent; faculty.”;

(2) by striking out the item relating to section 4336 and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

“4336. Permanent professors; director of admissions.”;

and

(3) by striking out the item relating to section 4338.

Approved October 30, 1978.

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

HOUSE REPORT No. 95-1657 (Comm. on Armed Services).

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD, Vol. 124 (1978):

Oct. 2, considered and passed House.

Oct. 14, considered and passed Senate.